## **ORDINANCE NO. 10-15-2019**

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING MASTER PLANS FOR EUREKA CITY CULINARY WATER, WASTEWATER, TRANSPORTATION, AND PARKS/RECREATION.

WHEREAS, Title 10 Chapter 3 and § 10-8-84 of the Utah Code authorizes the City Council to pass ordinances which are reasonably and appropriately related to the providing for the public health, safety, morals, convenience, order, prosperity, and general welfare of the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council retained Sunrise Engineering to prepare Master Plans for its water (Exhibit A), wastewater (Exhibit B), transportation (Exhibit C) and parks/recreation (Exhibit D) to better plan for future growth and development within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is the public's interest to adopt said Master Plans:

**NOW THEREFORE**, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF EUREKA CITY, THAT:

## I. ADOPTION OF MASTER PLANS

The City Council of Eureka hereby accepts, approves, and adopts the Master Plans attached hereto as Exhibits A-D for its Water, Wastewater, Transportation, and Parks & Recreation.

## II. EFFECTIVE DATE

This amendment to the ordinance shall become effective on the date first posted or published by the City Council of Eureka as required by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF 10/15, 2019.

MAYOR OF EUREKA:

NICK CASTLETON

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER